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TABLE H-1. PAROLE BOARD INTERVIEWS AND RELEASE RATES 

Initials 
Releases 

Release Rate 

Merit 

Releases 

Release Rate 

Supplemental Merit 
Releases 

Release Rate 

Limited Credit Time 

Releases 
Release Rate 

Medical Parole 

Releases 

Release Rate 

Final Deportation 

Releases 
Release Rate 

Totallnitials w/o Shock 

Releases 
Release Rate 

Shock 

Releases 

Release Rate 

Reappearance 

Releases 

Release Rate 

PV/CR Reappearance 

Releases 

Release Rate 

Total Non-Administrative 

Releases 

Release Rate 

Other Administrative 

CRCReviews 

CRC-PV Reviews 

CRC- Shock Reviews 

CRC Merit Reviews 

CRC Limited Credit Time Reviews 

Presumptive Release Condition 

Merit PR Release Condition 

Supp Merit PR Release Condition 

Medical Reviews Release Condition 

Executive Clemency Release Condition 

Total Board Workload 

SORC Reappearances 

2009 

7,814 

1,408 

18.0% 

1,768 

534 

30.2% 

'67 

40 

59.7% 

17 

4 

23.5% 

11 

6 

54.5% 

103 

81 

78.6% 

9,780 

2,073 

21.2% 

903 

868 

96.1% 

4,677 

726 

15.5% 

363 

55 

15.2% 

15,723 

3,722 

23.7% 

223 

5,410 

1,885 

695 

1,475 

27 

97 

357 

56 

N/A . 
N/A 

25,948 

3,789 

2010 

7,925 

1,336 

16.9% 

1,740 

520 

29.9% 

34 

21 

61.8% 

74 

11 

14.9% 

10 

4 

40.0% 

87 

61 

70.1% 

9,870 

1,953 

19.8% 

1,059 

954 

90.1% 

4,788 

813 

17.0% 

323 

47 

14.6% 

16,040 

3,767 

23.5% 

224 

5,506 

2, 113 

669 

1,393 

107 

80 

222 

11 

N/A 
N/A 

26,365 

3,341 

2011 

7,259 

1,100 

15 .2% 

1,626 

457 

28.1% 

7 

3 

42.9% 

74 

16 

21.6% 

11 

5 

45.5% 

77 

60 
77.9% 

9,054 

1,641 

18.1% 

3,912 

674 

17.2% 

334 

63 

18.9% 

14,329 

3,271 

22.8% 

181 

5,587 

2,255 

752 

1,155 

131 

35 

88 

1 

N/A 
N/A 

24,514 

3,106 

2012 

7,236 

1, 159 

16.0% 

1,801 

586 

32.5% 

14 

8 

57.1% 

65 

15 

23.1% 

14 

8 

57.1% 

80 

62 

77.5% 

9,210 

1,838 

20.0% 

872 

752 

86.2% 

3,601 

738 

20.5% 

193 

45 

23.3% 

13,876 

3,373 

24.3% 

152 

5,367 

2,712 

757 

946 

168 

42 

59 

0 

N/A 
N/A 

24,079 

2,537 

2013 

7,070 

1,090 

15.4% 

1,629 

542 

33.3% 

2 

50.0% 

59 

13 

22.0% 

16 

12 

75.0% 

65 

40 

61.5% 

8,841 

1,698 

19.2% 

947 

803 

84.8% 

3,384 
. 640 

18.9% 

126 

35 

27.8% 

13,298 

3,176 

23.9% 

168 

5,220 

3,014 

720 

967 

200 

44 

63 

1 

N/A 
N/A 

23,695 

2,201 

2014 

7,246 

1,131 

15.6% 

1,516 

512 

33.8% 

1 

0 

0.0% 

101 

21 

20.8% 

31 

19 

61.3% 

53 

35 

66.0% 

8,948 

1,718 

19.2% 

836 

650 
77.8% 

3,265 

684 
20.9% 

156 

36 

23.1% 

13,205 

3,088 

23.4% 

187 

5,252 

2,913 

689 

846 

225 

17 

28 

0 

N/A 
N/A 

23,362 

2,150 

2015 

7,030 

1,159 

16.5% 

1,499 

524 

35.0% 

2 

2 

100.0% 

106 

22 

20.8% 

17 

10 

588% 

43 

25 

58.1% 

8,697 

1,742 

20.0% 

678 

541 

3,040 

604 

19.9% 

148 

30 

20.3% 

12,563 

2,917 

23.2% 

276 

5,301 

2,696 

625 

844 

191 

6 

21 

0 
1 

2 

22,526 

1,873 

2016 

6,937 

1,260 

18.2% 

1,425 

598 

42.0% 

0 

0 

99 

32 

32.3% 

24 

14 

58.3% 

28 

18 

64.3% 

8,513 

1,922 

22.6% 

649 

554 

85.4% 

3,122 

712 

22.8% 

143 

32 

22.4% 

12,427 

3,220 

25.9% 

353 

5,146 

. 2,681 

597 

894 

225 

9 

17 

0 

3 

0 

22,352 

1,882 

2017 

6,838 

1,644 

24.0% 

1,423 

695 

48.8% 

0 

0 

70 

31 

44.3% 

12 

9 

75.0% 

33 

30 

90.9% 

8,376 

2,409 

28.8% 

627 

530 

84.5% 

3,292 

1,059 

32.2% 

143 

64 

44.8% 

12,438 

4,062 

32.7% 

196 

4,927 

2,638 

584 
799 

246 

10 

16 

1 

3 

5 

21,863 

1,675 

2018 

5,935 

2,218 

37.4% 

1,329 

927 

69.8% 

0 

0 

85 

41 

48.2% 

23 

14 

60.9% 

46 

33 

71.7% 

7,41 8 

3,233 

43.6% 

575 

481 

83.7% 

3,246 

1,244 

38.3% 

129 

61 

47.3% 

11,368 

5,019 

44.2% 

256 

4,638 

2,432 

675 

858 

244 

5 

19 

0 
3 

2 

20,500 

1,681 
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