Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Additional Resources

Parole Information Project

December 2019

Parole Board Interviews and Release Rates 2009-2018

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/da

Recommended Citation

"Parole Board Interviews and Release Rates 2009-2018" (2019). *Additional Resources*. 5. https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/da/5

This Resource is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Information Project at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Additional Resources by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

TABLE H-1. PAROLE BOARD INTERVIEWS AND RELEASE RATES

	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Initials	7,814	7,925	7,259	7,236	7,070	7,246	7,030	6,937	6,838	5,935
Releases	1,408	1,336	1,100	1,159	1,090	1,131	1,159	1,260	1,644	2,218
Release Rate	18.0%	16.9%	15.2%	16.0%	15.4%	15.6%	16.5%	18.2%	24.0%	37.4%
Merit	1,768	1,740	1,626	1,801	1,629	1,516	1,499	1,425	1,423	1,329
Releases	534	520	457	586	542	512	524	598	695	927
Release Rate	30.2%	29.9%	28.1%	32.5%	33.3%	33.8%	35.0%	42.0%	48.8%	69.8%
Supplemental Merit	67	34	7	14	2	1	2	0	0	0
Releases	40	21	3	8	1	0	2	0	0	0
Release Rate	59.7%	61.8%	42.9%	57.1%	50.0%	0.0%	100.0%	144	-	-
Limited Credit Time	17	74	74	65	59	101	106	99	70	85
Releases	4	11	16	15	13	21	22	32	31	41
Release Rate	23.5%	14.9%	21.6%	23.1%	22.0%	20.8%	20.8%	32.3%	44.3%	48.2%
Medical Parole	11	10	11	14	16	31	17	24	12	23
Releases	6	4	5	8	12	19	10	14	9	14
Release Rate	54.5%	40.0%	45.5%	57.1%	75.0%	61.3%	58.8%	58.3%	75.0%	60.9%
Final Deportation	103	87	77	80	65	53	43	28	33	46
Final Deportation Releases	81	61	60	62	40	35	25	18	30	33
Release Rate	78.6%	70.1%	77.9%	77.5%	61.5%	66.0%	58.1%	64.3%	90.9%	71.7%
m + 11 2:1 + / m 1										
Total Initials w/o Shock	9,780	9,870	9,054	9,210	8,841	8,948	8,697	8,513	8,376	7,418
Releases	2,073	1,953	1,641	1,838	1,698	1,718	1,742	1,922	2,409	3,233
Release Rate	21.2%	19.8%	18.1%	20.0%	19.2%	19.2%	20.0%	22.6%	28.8%	43.6%
Shock	903	1,059	1,029	872	947	836	678	649	627	575
Releases	868	954	893	752	803	650	541	554	530	481
Release Rate	96.1%	90.1%	86.8%	86.2%	84.8%	77.8%	79.8%	85.4%	84.5%	83.7%
Reappearance	4,677	4,788	3,912	3,601	3,384	3,265	3,040	3,122	3,292	3,246
Releases	726	813	674	738	640	684	604	712	1,059	1,244
Release Rate	15.5%	17.0%	17.2%	20.5%	18.9%	20.9%	19.9%	22.8%	32.2%	38.3%
PV/CR Reappearance	363	323	334	193	126	156	148	143	143	129
Releases	55	47	63	45	35	36	30	32	64	61
Release Rate	15.2%	14.6%	18.9%	23.3%	27.8%	23.1%	20.3%	22.4%	44.8%	47.3%
Total Non-Administrative	15,723	16,040	14,329	13,876	13,298	13,205	12,563	12,427	12,438	11,368
Releases	3,722	3,767	3,271	3,373	3,176	3,088	2,917	3,220	4,062	5,019
Release Rate	23.7%	23.5%	22.8%	24.3%	23.9%	23.4%	23.2%	25.9%	32.7%	44.2%
Other Administrative	223	224	181	152	168	187	276	353	196	256
CRC Reviews	5,410	5,506	5,587	5,367	5,220	5,252	5,301	5,146	4,927	4,638
CRC-PV Reviews	1,885	2,113	2,255	2,712	3,014	2,913	2,696	2,681	2,638	2,432
CRC- Shock Reviews	695	669	752	757	720	689	625	597	584	675
CRC Merit Reviews	1,475	1,393	1,155	946	967	846	844	894	799	858
CRC Limited Credit Time Reviews	27	107	131	168	200	225	191	225	246	244
Presumptive Release Condition	97	80	35	42	44	17	6	9	10	5
Merit PR Release Condition	357	222	88	59	63	28	21	17	16	19
Supp Merit PR Release Condition	56	11	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	0
Medical Reviews Release Condition	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	1	3	3	3
Executive Clemency Release Condition	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	2	0	5	2
Total Board Workload	25,948	26,365	24,514	24,079	23,695	23,362	22,526	22,352	21,863	20,500
SORC Reappearances	3,789	3,341	3,106	2,537	2,201	2,150	1,873	1,882	1,675	1,681